three months of life); the base-case results were not materially changed under any of these analyses.

The analyses are described further in Section 5.2.7.

The company considered a change in how OS for cabazitaxel was modelled. Kaplan-Meier curves

were used for the first 2.1 months, with a Weibull curve used for the remaining lifetime. This analysis

was designed to account for early deaths due to cabazitaxel-induced neutropenia. Under this analysis

the ICER reduced by 1.6% to £48,543.

In the company’s base-case generic drugs were costed using the BNF. An alternative cost estimate is

the eMIT (see Section 5.2.8 for further details). Using these costs increased the ICER by 4.8% to

£51,675.

Finally, a sensitivity analysis was performed under which all AEs were treated with drugs – this did

not materially change the base-case ICER.

Copyright 2016 Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO. All rights reserved.

Confidential until published

123

Table 35: Overview of deterministic sensitivity analyses presented by the company

Scenario tested Incremental

costs

Incremental

QALYs

Incremental cost-

effectiveness ratio

Included within the company submission

Base-case £11,450 0.232 £49,327

Progressive disease utility +20% £11,450 0.259 £44,232
Progressive disease utility -20% £11,450 0.206 £55,749
Use of log-logistic curves for overall

survival
£12,724 0.304 £41,920

Not including discontinuation for

reasons other than disease progression
£11,693 0.232 £50,370

Mean BSA value taken from the

TROPIC trial
£11,852 0.232 £50.985

Use of the entire TROPIC population £11,141 0.215 £51,833

Performed in response to clarification questions*

Use of Kaplan-Meier curves for the first

2.1 months of overall survival for

cabazitaxel (B1).

£11,568 0.238 £48,543

Using eMIT for generic drug costs (B7). £11,995 0.232 £51,675

Rates of drug use for all adverse events

= 1 (B19).
£11,511 0.232 £49,587

*(numbers in brackets denote the clarification question).

QALYs: Quality-adjusted life years.

5.2.11 Model validation and face validity check

The company provided the following details with regards to model validation:

“The model was run under a variety of settings of the input parameters to see if the results appeared to

be reasonable. The validation analyses included setting inputs to extreme values and verifying the

results for logical consistency.” No further details were provided. The ERG performed its own model

validation checks when critiquing the company’s submitted evidence. The main issues are